#### 508641276 07/09/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI349954

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NEXT GENERATION LABS, LLC	07/05/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	GARONIT PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	10A Madison Road, Suite A	
City:	Fairfield	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07004	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9556142

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 5163573333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5163573000

Email: silvana.merlino@rivkin.com,patent@rivkin.com

**Correspondent Name:** Ms. Silvana Maria Merlino Address Line 1: **RIVKIN RADLER LLP** Address Line 2: 926 RXR Plaza, 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Uniondale, NEW YORK 11556-0926

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11955-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Silvana Merlino
SIGNATURE:	Silvana Merlino
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2024

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=PATENT\_Assignment#page1.tiff source=PATENT\_Assignment#page2.tiff source=PATENT\_Assignment#page3.tiff source=PATENT\_Assignment#page4.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 067940 FRAME: 0027

508641276

Attorney Docket No.	With the state of		PATENT
		For:	<ul> <li>☑ U.S. and/or ☑ Foreign Rights</li> <li>☑ U.S. Application;</li> <li>☐ U.S. Provisional Application;</li> <li>☑ U.S. Patent; or</li> </ul>
		Ву:	☐ PCT or Hague IDA Application ☐ Inventor(s) or ☐ Present Owner(s)
	ASSIGNMENT OF	PATENT	
Assignor, the receipt a payment by ASSIGNE hereby acknowledged,	FORE, for good and valuable cond adequacy of which are hereb E to ASSIGNOR of the sum of and for other good and valuable	y acknowled One Dollar ( e consideration	ged, in consideration of the (\$1.00), the receipt of which is on,
ASSIGNOR: (i	nventor(s) or person(s) or entity(ies) who	own the invention	n)
	NEXT GENERATION LA	BS, LLC	
	8505 Commerce Avenue		rando.
	Address San Diego, California 9212	21	
	United States	# J.	unipro-
	Country/Nationality		
(If assignment is by person or	entity to whom invention was previously a	ssigned and this	was recorded in PTO add the following)
Recorded on		Stran atta tilli	was recorded in 1 10 and the following)
Recorded on	Reel Frame		
hereby conveys	, sells, assigns and transfers to		
	, some, assigns and nansiers to		
ASSIGNEE:			
	GARONIT PHARMACEUTIC	CAL, INC.	
(	Type or print name of ASSIGN	EE)	······································
	10A Madison Road, Suite A Address		
	Fairfield, New Jersey 07004		
	United States Country/Nationality		
•	Lound y/ Nationality		

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 5

PATENT REEL: 067940 FRAME: 0028

and the success	ors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE,	
	(complete one of the following)	
	the entire right, title and interest an undivided percent (%) interest	
in the United S	tates and its territorial possessions	
$\boxtimes$	and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,	
in and to any a	nd all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:	
PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF (R,S)-NICOTINE		
and which is fo	ound in	
	(check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), and/or (g))	
(b)	U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith U.S. patent application executed on U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above-identified invention	
	To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordation of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known	
(f) \( \sum_{1} \sum_{2} \sum_{3} \)	U.S. application Serial Nofiled on International application Nofiled on	
(g)	and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority;	
and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent, any reissue or reexamination thereof.		
The ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.		
The ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the		

purposes thereof.

Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 5

PATENT REEL: 067940 FRAME: 0029 The ASSIGNOR hereby [individually and together] convey[s], transfer[s] and assign[s] to the ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, [and the ASSIGNEE accepts,] the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions and all patents and claims that may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, conversions, re-examinations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof in all Countries (collectively, the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable, and to the right to claim benefit and priority from the Applications in all of the Countries.

The ASSIGNOR represent[s] and warrant[s] that [I/we] have the ability to convey all rights and interests herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that [I/we] will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

The ASSIGNOR authorize[s] the ASSIGNEE to file for and request that the USPTO and corresponding bodies in each of the other Countries issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Applications to the Assignee.

This Assignment inures to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, and is binding on the Inventor(s) and [his/her/their] respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

The ASSIGNOR (the Inventor herein) shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to the ASSIGNEE and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in connection with the Inventions and the Applications, or for any inventions and discoveries derived therefrom, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the Assignment to the Assignee or any assignee or successor thereto, including, but not limited to: the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, documents in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or similar treaties and agreements, or other lawful papers; the execution and delivery of all papers necessary in connection with any administrative or judicial proceedings; and the provision of information and testimony and cooperation in every way in obtaining and producing evidence and prosecuting such proceedings.

This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby is governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of NEW JERSEY, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of NEW JERSEY or any other jurisdiction).

ASSIGNOR hereby grant[s] the Firm of Record the power to insert on this Assignment, any further identification information, including an application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable.

Assignment of Invention - Page 3 of 5

aui

PATENT REEL: 067940 FRAME: 0030

# [SIGNATURE PAGE]

NOTE: Date of signing must be the same as the date of execution of the application if item (a) was checked above.

[IN WITNESS WHEREOF], [I/we] have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below:

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Date: X 07/05/2024

Date of signing

**NEXT GENERATION LABS, LLC** 

Name: ALEX HBAIU

Title: CEO

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

ASSIGNEE:

Date: A Justin

on lockson.

08/07/2024

GARONIT PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.

Name: ROMIT GARG

Title: 600

Assignment of Invention - Page 4 of 5

PATENT

REEL: 067940 FRAME: 0031